USER
Manual
USER
Manual
1.2.0 Edition 20200723
10.1"/15"/15.6"/21.5" Fanless Multi-Touch Computer,
Intel® Core™ i7/i5/i3 Processor (Whiskey Lake-U)
MTC-7000

MTC-7021W-4305U 21.5" Fanless Multi-Touch panel PC, Intel® Core™ Celeron®
4305UE, 4GB RAM, 2 GbE LAN, 2 COM, 4 USB, DC-in 9-48V
Order Information
v©Vecow MTC-7000 User Manual
Part Number Description
DDR4 4G Certified DDR4 4GB 2666/2400/2133 MHz RAM (Default,
Pre-install)
DDR4 8G Certified DDR4 8GB 2666/2400/2133 MHz RAM
DDR4 16G Certified DDR4 16GB 2666/2400/2133 MHz RAM
DDR4 32G Certified DDR4 32GB 2666/2400/2133 MHz RAM
PWA-120W 120W, 24V, 90VAC to 264VAC Power Adapter with 3-pin Terminal
Block
PWA-160W-WT 160W, 24V, 85VAC to 264VAC Power Adapter with 3-pin Terminal
Block, Wide Temperature -30°C to +70°C
4G Module Mini PCIe 4G/GPS Module with Antenna
WiFi & Bluetooth
Module WiFi+Bluetooth Module with Antenna
Note : Vecow suggest to install wide operation temperature memory and storage
devices when system work under rush environment.
Optional Accessories
vi©Vecow MTC-7000 User Manual
Table of Contents
CHAPTER 1 GENERAL INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Overview 1
1.2  Features 2
1.3  Product Specification 3
1.3.1  Specifications of MTC-7010W  3
1.3.2  Specifications of MTC-7015 5
1.3.3  Specifications of MTC-7015W 7
1.3.4  Specifications of MTC-7021W 9
1.4  Supported CPU List 11
1.5  Mechanical Dimension 12
1.5.1  MTC-7010W Mechanical Drawing 12
1.5.2  MTC-7015 Mechanical Drawing 12
1.5.3  MTC-7015W Mechanical Drawing 12
1.5.4  MTC-7021W Mechanical Drawing 13
CHAPTER 2 GETTING TO KNOW YOUR MTC-7000 14
2.1  Packing List 14
2.2  I/O & Functions  15
2.3  Connector/Jumper Locations 18
2.4  MTC-7000 Main Board Jumper Settings 25
CHAPTER 3 SYSTEM SETUP 28
3.1  Installing HDD/SDD Storage Devices 28
3.1.1  MTC-7010 28
3.1.2  MTC-7015/7015W/7021W 29
3.2  Installing Mini PCIe Cards 32
3.3  Mounting For MTC-7000 Series 33
vii©Vecow MTC-7000 User Manual
CHAPTER 4 BIOS SETUP 34